
THE ANCESTORS 
AND DESCENDANTS 
OF ISAAC HORTON 

OF LIBERTY, N. Y. 

COMPILED BY 

BYRON BARNES HORTON, M.A. 

FREDERICK H. HITCHCOCK 

GENEALOGICAL PUBLISHER 

105 WEST FORTIETH STREET NEW YORK 





THE 

HORTON FAMILY 

YEAR BOOK 

VoL. V. 19li 



COPYRIGHT, 1912, 

BY BYRON BARNES HORTON. 



CONTENTS 

OFFICERS, HORTON FAMILY ASSOCIATION. . . • • • . . • • • . • · 7 

REUNIONS OF THE HoRTON FAMILY. • • . • • • . • • . . • • • . . 9 

ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAc HORTON •••• -• • 11-40 

Bm THS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS • • . • • • . • • • • • . . . . .• 41-4~ 

ADDRESS LIST • . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • . • . • . • • • • • • • • 43 

l~DEX .... ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 





OFFICERS OF 

THE HORTON FAMILY ASSOCIATION. 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE : 

Chairman, Byron Horton, 421a Hancock Street, Brooklyn, 
N. Y. 

Branch 
Represented . 

. Homer: Horton Johnson, Chicago Heights, Ill. 
Ray: John Horton Morrison, Middletown, N. Y. 
James: Edward Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Charles: Charles Melvin Horton, 446 Central Avenue, East 

Orange, N. J. 
Esther: John S. Gildersleeve, Brookston, Pa. 
Clarissa: Perry R. Smith, Ridgway, Pa. 
Ovid: Byron Horton, 4!1a Hancock St., Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Webb: Eugene Horton, 17 Battery Place, New York. 
Emily: Mrs. E. E. Pinney, Liberty, N. Y. 

Secretary a'llil 
Treasurer, Jerome Garfield Smith, Warren, Pa. 

Historian, Byron Barnes Horton, Sheffield, Pa. 

'I 





REUNIONS OF ISAAC HORTON'S DESCENDANTS. 

June 20, 1877. Ninetieth Birthday Anniversary of Mrs. Isaac 
Horton (born Prudence Knapp), at the home 
of Charles Horton, Middletown, N. Y. 

September 14, 1897. First Reunion-International Hotel, 
Niagara Falls, N. Y. 

June 18-20, 1898. Second Reunion-Hotel W awanda, Lib­
erty, N. Y. 

June 28-30, 1899. Third Reunion-Hotel Wawanda, Liberty, 
N. Y. 

June 30, July 2, 1908. Fourth Reunion-Country Club, Lake­
wood, N. Y. 

June 23-25, 1909. Fifth Reunion-Manhanset House, Shelter 
Island, N. Y. 

July 5-7, 1910. Sixth Reunion-Country Club, Lakewood, 
N. Y. 

June 23-25, 1911. Seventh Reunion-Hotel 1\ilarlborough­
Blenheim, Atlantic City, N. J. 

9 





ANCESTORS AND 

DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON. 

1 BARNABAS HORTON1 , of Southold, Long Island, New 
York, was born in 1600, at Mowsley, Leicestershire, Eng­
land, and died July 13, 1680, at Southold, L. I. He married, 
in 16!!, Ann Smith, of Stanion, Northamptonshire, England. 
She died before the family came to America. Barnabas Horton 
married (2d) Mary---, who survived him. He emigrated 
to America prior to 1640, and settled at Hampton, New 
Hampshire. As early as 1651 he removed to Southold, and re­
sided there until his death. He held many public offices. He 
was Deputy to the General Court of the New Haven Colony 
in 1654, 1656, 1658, 1659 and 1661. In 1663 and 1664 he 
was a Commissioner for Southold. 

Children: 
! 

. 
Joseph Horton, m. Jane Budd. I .. 
Benjamin Horton, m. Anna Budd . 11 ... 
Hannah Horton, m. Barnabas Trevale (or Ter-Ill 

rill). . 
Sarah Horton, m. Joseph Conklin . IV 

V Mary Horton, m. Joseph Budd. . 
Caleb Horton, m. Abigail Hallock . VI .. 
Joshua Horton, m. Mary Tuthill . vu ... 
Jona than Horton, m. Bethia Wells . Vlll . 
Mercy Horton, m. Christopher Youngs . IX 

fl LIEUTENANT JOSEPH HORTON2 (Barnabas1 ), son 
of Barnabas Horton and his wife, Ann Smith, was born about 
16~5 in England, and died before June li, 1696. He mar-

* The account of the ancestry of Isaac Horton here given is based 
on the following authorities: "Horton Genealogy," by Dr. George F. Hor­
ton; "Early Hortons of Westchester County, New York," by Edson S. 
Jones, New York Gen. and Biog. Record, Vol. 36, pp. 38-46, 104-114,; 
Southold, New York, Town Records; New Haven Colony Records; New 
York Wills; Rye, New York, Deeds; Baird's "History of Rye, New York"; 
Bolton's "History of Westchester County, New York"; Westchester County 
Deeds; Tombstone inscriptions in Amawalk, Colchester and Liberty, New 
York, and Family Bibles. 

11 



1~ THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191~ 

ried Jane Budd, daughter of Lieut. John Budd. Joseph 
Horton owned property in Southold in 1653. In 1665 he re­
moved from Southold to Rye, Westchester County, N. ) ..... , at 
that time included in the Connecticut Colony. In 1667 he was 
appointed lieutenant. He was Deputy from Rye to the Con­
necticut General Court in 167~, and was one of the Commis­
sioners to determine the boundary between New York and Con­
necticut in 1674. He was Commissioner for Rye from 1680 to 
1683. . 

Children: 
3 i John Horton, m. Rachel Hoit. 

ii Joseph Horton, m. Sophia Jans. 
iii Samuel Horton. 
iv David Horton. 
v Benjamin Horton. 
vi Hannah Horton, m. Thomas Robinson. 

3 CAPTAIN JOHN HORTON3 (Joseph2, Barnabas1), son 
of Lieutenant Joseph and Jane (Budd) Horton, was born 
about 1655, and died between May ~O and August 4, 1717. He 
married, prior to August ~9, 1684, Rachel Hoit, daughter of 
John Hoit of Rye. John Horton was appointed lieutenant for 
the town of Rye in 1697, and was later made captain. In 1699 
he was Deputy to the Connecticut General Court. 

4 

Children: 
i John Horton, m. Judith---. 
ii Daniel Horton, m. Hester Lane. 

111 Jonathan Horton. 
iv Caleb Horton, m. Hannah --­
v James Horton. 

4 DANIEL HORTON4 (John 3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son 
of Captain John and Rachel (Hoit) Horton, was born April 
~, 169~, and died December 10, 1777. He married Hester 
Lane, who was born May ~4, 1704, and died April 18, 1769. 
He removed from Rye to Cortlandt Manor, New York, about 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON 13 

1739, and resided there until his death. He held .no public 
office. 

Children: 
i Daniel Horton, m. Phebe Lee. 
ii Elizabeth Horton, m. -- Wright. 

111 Stephen Horton, m. (1st) Sarah Owen; (2nd) 
Elizabeth Frost. 

iv Rachel Horton, m. Daniel Wright. 
v Esther Horton, m. Simon Wright. 

vi Phebe Horton, m. David Knapp. 
5 vii William Horton, b. Jan. 10, 17 43; m. Elizabeth 

Covert. 
viii Millicent Horton, m. Joseph Owen, Sr. 

5 JUDGE WILLIAl\"1 HORTON5 (Daniel4, John3, Joseph2, 
Barnabas1 ), son of Daniel and Hester. (Lane) Horton, was 
born January 10, 1743, and died April 4, 1831, at Colchester, 
New York. He married Elizabeth Covert, daughter of Elisha 
Covert, of Cortlandt ~anor, N. Y. She was born Jan. 4, 1743, 
and died June 24, 1831. About 1793 William Horton removed 
from Cortlandt l\fanor and settled at Colchester, Delaware 
County, N. Y. In 1794 he was elected commissioner of high­
ways. During the years 1797-1801 he was one of the judges 
of the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County. In 1798 he 
represented the county in the Legislature of the State. 

Children: 
i John Horton, m. Sally Hagar. 

ii Henry Horton, m. Abigail Cook. 
111 James Horton, m. Martha White. 
iv Sarah Horton, m. Jacob Radeker. 
Y l\licaj ah Horton, m. Hannah Williams. 

6 vi Isaac Horton, m. Prudence Knapp. 
vii Hattie Horton, m. John Radeker. 

6 ISAAC HORTON6 (William5, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2, 
Barnabas1 ), son of William and Elizabeth (Covert) Horton, 
was born April 13, 1780, at Somers, N. Y., and died ~lay 
10, 1855, at Liberty, N. Y. He married, Jan. 1, 1807, Pru­
dence Knapp, daughter of Enoch and Esther (Wright) Knapp. 
Prudence (Knapp) Horton was born June 20, 1787, at York-



14 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR Boox, 1912 

town, N. Y., and died Aug. 31, 1880, at Middletown, N. Y. 
Isaac Horton held various town offices in Colchester from 1804 
to 1823. In 1826 he removed from there to Liberty, N. Y. 

Children: 
7 i Homer Horton, b. June 29, 1809 ; d. July 17, 

1883; m. Jane Davidge. 
8 ii Ray Horton, b. April 8, 181 I; d. July 19, 1884; 

m. Martha Ann Radeker. 
· 9 iii James Horton, b. June 6, 1813 ; d. Aug. 18, 

1898; m. {1st) Elizabeth Cramer; (2nd) 
Mrs. Eliza A. (Clements) Wicks. 

10 iv Charles Horton, b. Feb. 25, 1815; d. Nov. 3, 
1896; m. (1st) Betsey Grant; (2nd) Rose 
Larraway. 

11 v Esther Horton, b. Aug. 4, 1817; d. July 27, 
1906; m. Nathaniel Gildersleeve. 

12 vi Clarissa Horton, b. May 11, 1819; d. May 6, 
1879; m. John C. Smith. 

18 ~i Ovid Horton, b. May 7, 1821; d. July 16, 1887; 
m. Catharine Graham Holliday. 

viii Annis Horton, b. July 16, 1824; d. Dec. 24, 
1910; m. William Gurd. 

14 ix Webb Horton, b. Feb. 24, 1826; d. Sept. 14, 
1908; m. Elizabeth Ann Radeker. 

15 x Emily Horton, b. Dec. 11, 1829; d. Jan. 25, 
187 5 ; m. Nicholas Marshall Young. 

7 HOMER HORTON7 (Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel\ John3, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) Hor­
ton, was born June 29, 1809, and died July 17, 1888. He mar­
ried, Jan. 8, 1832, Jane Davidge, who was born May lS, 1813, 
and died Dec. 25, 1884. Res.-Sheffield, Pa. 

Children: 
16 i Walter Horton, b. Oct. 17, 1832; d. Jan. SI, 

1891 ; m. Hattie C. Lee. 
17 ii Lucien Horton, b. Dec. 14, 1836; d. Nov. 10, 

1892; m. (1st) Harriet Burr; (2nd) Alathea 
M. Ball. 

18 iii Elizabeth Horton, m. William McNair. 
19 iv Rachel Bliven Horton, m. John McNair. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON 15 

20 v James Horton, b. Aug. 1, 1849; d. June 28, 
1905; m. Willimena Garrett. 

21 vi Isaac Horton, b. Sept. ~l, 1851 ; d. Sept. 9, 
1899; m. Ella Louise Morse. 

~2 vii Sara L. Horton, m. Lorenzo· R. Johnson. 

8 RAY HORTON7 (Isaac6, William5 , Daniel4, John3
, Jo­

seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) Hor­
ton, was born April 8, 1811, and died July 19, 1884. He mar­
ried, Feb. 14, 1848, l\fartha Ann Radeker, who was born March 
2, 1808, and died Feb. 9, 1876. Res.-Montgomery, N. Y. 

Children: 
i Carrie Horton, d. in infancy. 

28 ii Agnes Horton, m. William H. H. Morrison. 

9 J.t\.MES HORTON7 (lsaac6 , William5, Daruel4 , John3, 

Joseph2, Barnahas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence {Knapp) 
Horton, was born June 6, ISIS, at Colchester, N. Y., and died 
Aug. 18, 1893, at Ridgway, Pa. He married (1st), Sept. 14, 
1848, Elizabeth Cramer, who was born Aug. 21, 1823, and died 
Aug. 1~ 1864. He married {2nd), Sept. ~6, 1866, Mrs. Eliza­
beth A. (Clements) Wicks, who was born Jan. 21, 1831, and 
died July 30, 1907. Res.-Ridgway, Pa. 

Cliildren by first 'Wife: 
24 i Mary Horton, m. Eugene Mansfield. 
25 ii Arthur Horton, m. Laura Ann Gardner. 

Children by seco'lld wife: 
26 iii Edward Horton, m. Martha May Van Orsdall. 
27 iv Laura Horton, m. Louis Hinkle. 

10 CHARLES HORTON7 (lsaac6, William5 , Da.niel4, Jolvn3, 

Joseph2
, Barnabas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) 

Horton, was horn February 25, 1815, and died November fl3, 
1896. He married {1st), Feb. 6, 1843, Betsey Grant, who WM 

born Aug. ~9, 1820, and died Dec. 16, 1876. He married 



16 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 1912 

{2nd), in 1877, Rose Larraway, who was born 1821, and died 
in August, 1904. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Children by first wife: 
28 i Lucinda Horton, b. Dec. 14, 1843; d. June 25, 

1897 ; m. Seth Hartman Yocum. 
29 ii Gurdon Bromley Horton, b. July 8, 1845; d. 

July 5, 1902; m. Mary Amanda Buckley. 
30 iii Melvin Horton, b. May ~5, 1847; d. April 30, 

1887; m. Sarah Shaw. 
31 iv Frances Emily Horton, m. George Henry 

Decker. 
32 v Louise Horton, b. Jan. 25, 1851; d. May 31, 

1893; m. E. Frank Smith. 
vi Flora Horton. 

11 ESTHER HORTON7 (Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, Jolvn}, 
J oseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) 
Horton, was born August 4, 1817, and died July 27, 1906. 
She married, January 10, 1841, Nathaniel Gildersleeve, who 

. was born Sept. 3, 1813, and died Dec. i7, 1868. Res.-Mid­
dletown, N. Y. 

Children: 
i William-Gildersleeve, b. Oct. 26, 1841; d. Dec. 6, 

1875. 
ii Jerusha P. Gildersleeve, b. Dec. 6, 1842; d. Dec. 

31, 1866. 
iii Mary Annis Gildersleeve, b. Feb. 7, 1844; d. Dec. 

9, 1907. 
33 iv Isaac Horton Gildersleeve, b. Sept. 10, 1845; d. 

· Dec. 26, 1910; m. Isabel Stoutenburg. 
34 v Henry Gildersleeve, m. Elizabeth Mack. 

vi Lizzie Gildersleeve. 
vii Elsie "rheeler Gildersleeve. 

12 CLARISSA HORTON7 (Isaac 6 , William5, Daniel4, John3 , 

J oseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of ~saac and Prudence 
(Knapp) Horton, was born May 11, 1819, at Colchester, N. 
Y., and died May 6, 1879, at Liberty, N. Y. She married, Nov. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON 17 

27, 1850, John C. Smith, who was born Feb.., 2, 1819, ~nd died 
July 8, 1893. Res.-Liberty, N. Y. 

Children: 
35 i Perry Radeker Smith, m. Lillian Wicks. 
36 ii Charles Horton Smith, m. Carrie Wood. 
37 iii Flavius Carrier Smith, m. Amelia Young. 

13 OVID HORTON7, (Isaac6, William5, Daniel4 , Johrn,3, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) Hor­
ton, was born May 7, 1821, at Colchester, N. Y., and died 
July 16, 1887, at Byromtown, Pa. He married, June 3, 1847, 
Catharine Graham Holliday, who was born Feb. 28, 1825, and 
died Nov. 16, 1909. Res.-Sheffield, Pa. 

Child!ren: 
38 i George Horton, b. March 27, 1848 ; d. March 5, 

1893 ; m. Eunice L. Barnes. 
89 ii Byron Horton, m. Elizabeth S. Douglas. 

iii Celia Horton. 
iv Kate Horton. 

40 v James Holliday Horton, b. Dec. 11, 1859; d. 
July ~, 1899; m. Carrie Young. 

14 WEBB HORTON7 (Isaac6 , William5, Daniel\ Jokn3, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Isaac and Prudence (Knapp) Hor­
ton, was born Feb. 24, 1826, and died Sept. 14, 1908. He 
married, Aug. 28, 1855, Elizabeth Ann Radeker, who was born 
March 26, 1833. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Child!ren: 
i Eugene Horton. 
ii Junius Ray Horton, b. March 2, 1860; d. March 

3, 1879. 
iii Carrie Josephine Horton, b. Sept. 18, 1861; d. 

Oct. 23, 1910. 

15 EMILY HORTON7 (Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, Jokn3 , 

Josepk2
, Barnabas1 

), daughter of Isaac and Prudence 
(Knapp) Horton, was born Dec. 11, 1829, and died Jan. 5, 
1875. She married, Dec. 3, 1855, Nicholas Marshall Young, 
who was born March 12, 1830, and died June 1, 1912. Res.­
Liberty, N. Y. 



18 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 1912 

Cliiliken: 
41 i Amelia Young, m. Elle Eugene Pinn~y. 

ii Reuben Arthui: Young, b. Aug. flS, 1859 ; d. 
· Nov. 6, 1881. 

16 WALTER HORTON8 (Ho1ner7, lt;aac6, William5 , Dan­
iel4, John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Homer and Jane 
(Davidge) Horton,"was born Oct. 17, 1832, at Bethel, New 
York, and died Jan. 31, 1891, in Philadelphia, Pa. He mar­
ried, Sept. 14, 1858, Hattie C. Lee. Res.-Sheffield~ Pa. 

Children: 
i Cora Horton, b. Aug. 26, 1859; d. Aug. 13, 

1865. 
42 ii Myra Lee Horton, b. April 17, 1861 ; d. July 3, 

1910; m. Louis Schoellkopf. 

17 LUCIEN HORTON8 (Homer7, lsaac6, William5 , Da'Tlr 
iel4 , Jokn8, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Homer and Jane 
(Davidge) Horton, was born Dec. 14, 1836, at Bethel, New 
York, and died Nov. 10, 1892, at Berkshire, N. Y. He married 
{1st) Nov. 1, 1861, Harriet Burr, who was born Aug. 21, 1886, 
and died April fl, 1882. He married (2nd) Feb. 18, 1885, 
Alathea Manning Ball. Res.-Berkshire, N. Y. · 

Children by first wife: 
43 i Charles Sumner Horton, b. Jan. 3, 1863; d. Dec. 

4, 1907; m. Stella Jones. 
44 ii Jessie Burr Horton, m. James l\farsh Chapman. 
45 iii Cora Burr Horton, m. Dr. Frederic B. Peck. 

· iv Lillian May Horton. 
46 v LeRoy ~orton, m. Mary Agnes Weller. 
47 vi Emma Davidge Horton, m. George W. Berkalew. 
48 vii Jane McN air Horton, m. Daniel E. Crane. 

Children by second wife: 
viii James Davidge Horton. 

49 ix Lucien Ball Horton, m. Roberta Stockton Ben-
ton. 

18 ELIZABETH HORTON8 (Homer1, lsa.ac6 , Williamli, 
Daniel4 , Johm,8, Joseph2, Barnahas1 ), daughter of Homer and 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAc HoRTON 19 

Jane (Davidge) Horton, was born Nov. 15, 1838, at Bethel, 
N. Y. She married, Dec. ~7, 1854, William McN air, who was 

born July 4, 18~6, and died Sept. 2, 187 5. Res.-W arren, Pa. 
Children: 

50 i Nettie McNair, m. Fletcher T. Parker. 
51 ii Mary Jane McN air, m. Lane B. Schofield. 
52 iii Lizzie McN air, m. William A. Talbott ( as his 

first wife). 

19 RACHEL BLIVEN HORTON8 (Homcr1, Isaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4 , John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Ho­
mer and Jane (Davidge) Horton, was born July 3, 1848, at 
Liberty Falls, N. Y. She married, May 2, 1861, John McNair, 
who was born June 15, 1832, and died April 23, 1904. Res.­
Warren, Pa. 

Children: 
53 i Agnes McNair, b. Jan. !5, 1862; d. Aug. 26, 

1898; m. Dr. John Milton Ealy. 
54 ii Harriet McNair, m. William A. Talbott (as his 

second wife) . 

~O JAMES HORTONS (Homer1 , Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, 
John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Homer and Jane (Dav­
idge) Horton, ·was born August 1, 1849, at Liberty, N. Y., 
and died June fl8, 1905, at lfiddletown, N. Y. He married, 
March 4, 1872, Willimena Garrett. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Children: 
55 i Ruth Horton, m. Calvert Crary. 
56 ii '\\r arren Garrett Horton, m. Ruby Lucil~ Fuller-

ton. 
57 111 Sidney Davidge Horton, m. Anna Marie San-

ders. 
58 iv ~'.label Dorothy Horton, m. Irving Crawford 

Bull. 
v '\V alter L. Horton. 

~1 ISAAC HORTONS (Ho·mer1 , Isaac6 , WiUiam5 , Daniel4, 
John3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 

), son of Homer and Jane (Dav-, 

idge) Horton, was horn September 21, 1851, at Liberty, N. Y., 



~o THE HORTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191~ 

and died Sept. 9, 1899, at Sheffield, Pa. He married, May 17, 
1894, Ella Louise l\1orse, who was born Feb. 9, 1866, and died 
May ~7, 1900. Res.-Sheffield, Pa. 

Children: 
i Helen Horton. 

ii George Leonard Horton. 
iii Isaac Horton. 

-----

fl~ SARA L. HORTON8 (Homer7 , lsaac6 , William5 , Daniel4 , 

John3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 }, daughter of Homer and Jane 
(Davidge) Horton, married, June ~, 1874, Lorenzo Rob-

. inson Johnson, who was born April 15, 1851, and died Jan. 13, 
1908. Res.-Elmira, N. Y. 

Children: 
59 i Florence Loretta Johnson, m. Frederic Henry 

Farr. 
ii Horton Johnson. 

60 111 Nellie Edna Johnson, m. Daniel W. Dexter. 
61 iv Elizabeth Rachel Johnson, m. Frederick William 

Swan. 
6~ v Homer H. Johnson,. m. La Verne Horton. 

vi James J. Johnson. 
vii Lorenzo Ralph Johnson. 

v111 Isaac H. Johnson. 

fl8 AGNES HORTON8 (Ray7, lsaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, 
John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 

), daughter of Ray and l\tlartha A. 
(Radeker) Horton, married, Aug. ~l, 187~, " 7illiam H. H. 
Morrison. Res.-Montgomery, N. Y. 

Children: 
i Hamilton Ray Morrison, b. Sept. 4, 1878; d. 

Sept. 18, 1873. 
68 ii Mary Morrison, m. Joseph E. Patchett. 

111 Charles Webb Morrison, b. May ~5, 1877; d. 
Dec. 14, 1890. 

64 iv John Horton Morrison, m. Christine Morison 
Myers. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAC HoRTON 21 

24 MARY HORTONs (James7 , lsaac6, Will·iam5 , Dan­
iel4, John3, Joseph 2, Barnabas1 

), daughter of James and Eliza­
beth (Cramer) Horton, married, Dec. 6, 1869, Eugene Mans­
field. Res.-Coudersport, Pa. 

Children: 
65 i Jennie E. Mansfield, m. Daniel Palmer Evans. 
66 ii James T. Mansfield, m. Kate Lewis. 

111 Hannah A. l\Iansfield, b. Dec. 6, 1873; d. Nov. 
30, 1885 . . 

67 iv George B. l\'1ansfield, m. Katherine Dunham. 
68 v Walter ~'1cN air l\Iansfield, m. Emma Chapin. 
69 vi Frank E. Mansfield, m. Josephine Abeling. 
70 vii Isabell Mansfield, m. Carl Reuning. 

viii Grace E. Mansfield, b. Feb. fl2, 1887; d. Sept. 
24, 1888. 

71 ix Ella l\Iansfield, m. Henry Blow. 

25 ARTHUR HORTONS (James7, lsaac6, William5 , Dan,iel4, 
J ohn3 , J oseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of James and Elizabeth 
(Cran1er} Horton, was born May 9, 1861, at Liberty, N. 
Y. He married, July 16, 1889, Laura Anna Gardner. Res.­
Cumberland, l\Id. 

Children: 
i James Melvin Horton. 

ii George Clayton Horton. 
iii Hannah Elizabeth Horton, b. Aug. 8, 1896; d. 

April 24, 1910. 

~6 ED\VARD HORTON8 ( James7, lsaac6, "JIVilliam5, Daniel4, 
John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of James and Eliza A. 
(\Vicks) Horton, was born Sept. 21, 1867, at Liberty Falls~ 
N. Y. He married, Feb. 12, 1890, l\Iartha nilay Van Orsdall. 
Res.-W arren, Pa. 

Children: . 
John Horton . 1 .. 
Perry Horton. 11 . . . 
Robert Horton . 111 . 
Mary Horton . lV 



22 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 1912 

v Ruth Horton. 
vi Walter Horton. 
vii Rachel Horton. 

27 LAURA HORTON8 (James1 , Isaac6 , William5 , Da11iel4, 
John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 

), daughter of James and Eliza A. 
(Wicks) Horton, married, March 23, 1887, Louis Hinkle. 
Res.-Wilcox, Pa. 

Children: 
i George Horton Hinkle. 

ii Mary Eliza Hinkle } t . 
iii Mabel Hinkle. wins. 
iv Jerome Hinkle. 
v James Dewey Hinkle. 

28 LUCINDA HORTON8 (Charles1 , Isaac6, lVilliam5 , Dan­
iel\ John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 

), daughter of Charles and 
Betsey (Grant) Horton, was born Dec. 14, 1843, at Liberty 
Falls, N. Y., and died June 25, 1897, at Middletown, N. Y. 
She married, Jan. 16, 1867, Seth Hartman Yocum, who was 

born Aug. 1, 1834, and died April 18, 1895. Res.-Pasadena, 
Cal. 

Children: 
72 i Charles Horton Yocum, b. Nov. 21, 1867; d. 

Jan. 30, 1906; m. Mary MacCann. 
73 ii John Hanna Yocum, m. Florence Knapp. 

iii Dr. Joseph Grant Yocum. 
iv Betsey Horton Yocum. 

7 4 v Frank Horton Yocum, m. Mary Jamison Dun-
lap. 

vi l\1artha l\iears Yocum. 

~9 GURDON BRO:WILEY HORTON8 (Charles7, Isaac6, lVii­
liam5, Daniel\ John3

, Joseph 2, Barnabas 1 ), son of Charles 
and Betsey (Grant) Horton, was born July 8, 1845, at Liberty 
Falls, N. Y., and died July 5, 190~, at Bayshore, N. Y. He 
married, Dec. ~7, 1871, l\fary Amanda Buckley, who was born 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF IsAAC HoRTON ~3 

Aug. 8, 1842, and died Nov. 14, 1905. Res.-Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Children: 

75 i Betsey Grant Horton, m. Fred. E. Knapp. 
76 ii Jane Augusta Horton, m. Charles Richmond 

Millham. 
77 iii Mary Adelaide Horton, m. Henry Hamilton 

Pease. 

30 MELVIN HORTON8 (Charles7 , lsaac6 , William5 , Dan­
iel4, John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Charles and Betsey 
(Grant) Horton, was born May ~5, 1847, at Liberty Falls, 
N. Y., and died April 30, 1887, at Middletown, N. Y. He mar­
ried, Oct. 18, 1883, Sarah Shaw. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Charles Melvin Horton. 

31 FRANCES EMILY HORTON8 (Charles7 , Isaac6, Wil­
iel4, John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Charles and 
Betsey (Grant) Horton, married, Dec. 31, 1872, George Henry 
Decker. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Children: . 
William Grant Decker . 1 .. 
Florence Decker. · 11 . . . 
Clements Decker . 111 . 
Lucy Hortense Decker . lV • 

32 LOUISE HORTON8 (Charles7, lsaac6, William5, Dan­
iel4, John3 , Joseph2, Barn,abas1 ), daughter of Charles and 
Betsey (Grant) Horton, was born Jan. ~5, 1851, at Horton­
ville, N. Y., and died May 31, 1893, at Deposit, N. Y. She 
married, Oct. 21, 1880, E. Frank Smith. Res.-Deposit, N. Y. 

Children-: 
78 i Gurdon Horton Smith, m. Mary Stewart Weed. 

ii Kenneth Ogden Smith. 

33 ISAAC HORTON GILDERSLEEVE8 (Esther [Hor­
ton] Gildersleeve7 , Isaac H orton6, William5, Daniel\ 



~4 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 1912 

John3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Nathaniel and Esther (Hor­
ton) Gildersleeve, was born Sept. 10, 1845, at Liberty Falls, 
N. Y., and died Dec. 26, 1910, at Brookston, Pa. He married, 
Sept. 12, 1870, Isabel Stoutenburg. Res.-Brookston, Pa. 

Children: 
79 i Dr. Nathaniel Gildersleeve, m. Elizabeth L. 

Stewart. 
80 ii Carl Gildersleeve, m. Clarabelle Parshall. 

n1 Anna Jane Gildersleeve. 
81 iv John Stoutenburg Gildersleeve, m. Cornelia C. 

Malven. 
v Elsie W. Gildersleeve. 

vi Isabel Stoutenburg Gildersleeve. 

34 HENRY GILDERSLEEVE8 (Esther [Horton] Gil­
dersleeve1, Isaac Horton6, William~, Daniel4, John3 , Josepk2, 

Barnabas1 ), son of Nathaniel and Esther (Horton) Gilder­
sleeve, was born Dec. 16, 1847, at Liberty Falls, N. Y. He 
married, Sept. 3, 1874, Elizabeth Mack. Res.-Johnson City, 
Tenn. 

Children: 
82 i William Henry Gildersleeve, m. Eleanor Cald-

well. 
83 ii Frank Mack Gildersleeve, m. Gertrude Grant. 

iii Mabel Gildersleeve }t . 
. M G"ld l wins. 1v ary 1 ers eeve 
v George Horton Gildersleeve. 

84 vi Sarah Gildersleeve, m. Montgomery Harris. 

35 PERRY RADEKER SMITH8 (Clarissa [Horton] 
Smith7, Isaac Horton6, lVilliam5, Daniel4, John3 , Joseph2 , Bar­
nabas1 ), son of John C. and Clarissa (Horton) Smith, was 
born ~larch 8, 1852, at Liberty, N. Y. He married, May 25, 
1860, Lillian Wicks. Res.-Ridgway, Pa. 

Children: 
i Maud Clarissa Smith, b. May 30, 1880; d. Mar. 

SI, 1881. 
ii Edith Smith, b. April 5, 1882; d. Sept. 11, 1882. 

85 iii Harry Horton Smith, m. Nina H. Ravenscroft. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAC HoRTON 9l5 

86 iv l\Iabel Smith, m. William J. Garrison. 

36 CHARLES HORTON SMITH8 (Clarissa [Horton] 
Smith1, Isaac Horton6, William5, Daniel4, Johns, Joseph2 , Bar­
nabas1), son of John C. and Clarissa (Horton) Smith, was 
born Sept. 18, 1856, at Liberty, N. Y. He married, June fl4, 
1880, Carrie Wood. Res.-Sheffield, Pa. 

Children: 
87 i Jerome Garfield Smith, m. Anna Louise Craft. 

ii Jennie Clarissa Smith. 
iii Flora Harriet Smith. 

88 iv George Gifford Smith, m. Florence Mildred 
Craft. 

v Gertrude Pauline Smith. 
vi Ruth Margaret Smith, b. Dec. 19l, 1899l; d. Apr. 

9, 1901. 
vii William Harold Smith. 

37 FLAVIUS CARRIER SMITH8 (Clarissa [Horton] 
Smith1 , Isaac Horton6, William5 , Daniel4, Johrn.3 , Jo'iSeph2, Bar­
nabas1), son of John C. and Clarissa (Horton) Smith, was 
born Feb. 9lfl, 1859, at Liberty, N. Y. He married, April 11, 
1885,-Amelia Young. Res.-Ridgway, Pa. 

Children: 
89 i Clarissa Horton Smith, m. Law Sykes. 

ii Ray Horton Smith. 
iii Earl Dean Smith. 

38 GEORGE HORTON8 (Ovid1, Isaac6, William5 , Daniel4 , 

Johns, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Ovid and Catharine G. 
(Holliday) Horton, was born March fl7, 1848, at Liberty Falls, 
N. Y., and died March 5, 1893, at Sheffield, Pa. He married, 
Aug. 5, 187fl, Eunice Letitia Barnes. Res.-Sheffield, Pa. 

Children: 
i Byron Barnes Horton. 
ii Harry Holliday Horton, b. July 11, 1878; d. 

lVIarch 8, 19lfl. 

39 B"\TRON HOR'fON8 (O·oid7, Isaac6, "fVilliam5, Daniel4 , 

John3, Joseph2
, Barnabas1 

), son of Ovid and Catharine G. 



26 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 19lfl 

(Holliday) Horton, was born Dec. fl4, 1851, at Liberty Falls, 
N. Y. He married, July SI, 1877, Elizabeth S. Douglas. Res. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Children: 
90 i Blanche Louise Horton, m. Stephen van Rens-

selaer Trowbridge. 
91 ii Irene Horton, m. Clare J. Crary. 
9fl iii Allee May Horton, m. Alfred Eugene Mudge. 

iv Douglas Horton. 

40 JAMES HOLLIDAY HORTON8 (Ovid1 , lsaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, Johtn3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Ovid and 
Catharine G. (Holliday) Horton, was born Dec. 11, 1859, at 
Liberty F.alls, N. Y., and died July fl6, 1899, at Warren, Pa. 
He married, Oct. 13, 1884, Carrie Young. Res.-Warren, Pa. 

Children: 
93 i La Verne Horton, m. Homer H. Johnson. 

ii Joseph Ovid Horton. 

41 AMELIA YOUNG8 (Emily [Horton] Yowng7, Isaac 
Horton6, William5, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), 

daughter of Nicholas M. and Emily (Horton) Young; mar­
ried, April 5, 1882, Elle Eugene Pinney. Res.-Liberty, N. Y. 

94 
. 
I 

.. 
11 ... 

Ill . 
IV. 

Children: 
Harriet Emily Pinney, m. James Claude Stans-

bury. 
Ruby Mills Pinney . 
Earl Hervey Pinney. 
Lauretta Jane Pinney, b. Nov. 13, 1888; d. Dec. 

IS, 1903. 

42 MYRA LEE HORTON9 (Walter8 , Homer7, Isaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Walter 
and Hattie C. (Lee) Horton, was born April 17, 1861, at 
Sheffield, Pa., and died July 3, 1910, at Buffalo, N. Y. She 
married, May 18, 1881, Louis Schoellkopf, who was born March 
25, 1855, and died July ~l, 1901. Res.-Buffalo, N. Y. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAC HoRTON ~7 

Children: 
95 i Walter Horton Schoellkopf, m. Anna Johnston. 
96 ii Genevieve C. Schoellkopf, m. Henry vom Berge. 

iii Mary Lee Schoellkopf, b. Aug. 8, 1885; d. Sept. 
3, 1885. 

43 CHARLES SUMNER HORTON9 (Lucien8, Hom,er7 , 

lsaac6, William5, Daniel4, Johm,.3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of 
Lucien and Harriet (Burr) Horton, was born Jan. 3, 1863, at 
Lake Corner, Pa., and died Dec. 4, 1907, at Williamsport, Pa. 
He married, Apr. ~1, 1887, Stella Jones. Res.-Williams­
port, Pa. 

Children: 
97 i Harri•ett Burr Horton, m. Spencer Waters. 
98 ii Gifford Davidge Horton, m. Eloise Quinby. 

iii Harry Jones Horton, b. Sept. 18, 1894 ; d. Feb. 
14, 1907. 

iv Charles Sumner Horton. 

44 JESSIE BURR HORTON9 (Lucien8, Homer7, lsaac6, 

William5 , Daniel4, Johna, Joseph2 , Barn-abas1 ), daugh­
ter of Lucien and Harriet (Burr) Horton; married, Sept. 5, 
1901, James Marsh Chapman. Res.-Perth Amboy, N. J. 

45 CORA BURR HORTON9 (Lucien8, Homer7 , Isaac6
! 

William5 , Daniel4, Johna, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of 
Lucien and Harriet (Burr) Horton, married, June 12, 1901, 

• Dr. Frederic Burritt Peck. Res.-Easton, Pa. 
Child: 

i Mary Gray Peck. 

46 LEROY HORTON9 (Lucien8, Homer7, Isaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, Johna, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Lucien and 
Harriet (Burr) Horton, married, Oct. 11, 1899, Mary Agnes 
Weller. Res.-W ellsboro, Pa. 



~8 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR Boox, 191~ 

Child: 
i Le Roy Horton, Jr. 

47 EMMA DAVIDGE HORTON9 (Lucien8, Homer7 , 

lsaac6, William5, Daniel\ John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), daugh­
ter of Lucien and Harriet (Burr) Horton; marrie:d, Sept. 5, 
1900, George Whitfield Berkalew. Res.-Binghamton, N. Y. 

Child: 
i George Whitfield Berkalew, Jr. 

48 JANE McNAIR HORTON9 (Lucien8, Hom,er1 , lsaac6 , 

William5 , Daniel4, Johrn,3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daugh­
ter of Lucien and Harriet (Burr) Horton, married, Sept. 5, 
1901, Daniel Edward Crane. Res.-Sewickley, Pa. 

Children: 
i Lillian Horton Crane. 

ii Daniel Edward Crane, Jr. 
iii Robert Wardrop Crane. 
iv Alice Beardsley Crane. 

49 LUCIEN BALL HORTON9 (Lucien8, Homer7 , Isaac", 
William5 , Damel4, Joh;n,3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of 
Lucien and Alathea M. (Ball) Horton, married, Nov. ~8, 1910, 
Roberta Stockton Benton. Res.-Perth Ambov, N. J. 

" 
Child: . 

i William Benton Horton. 

50 NETTIE l\'.lcNAIR9 (Elizabeth [Horton] McNair8, 
Homer Horton7 , Isaac6 , William5, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2 , Bar­
nabas1), daughter of William and Elizabeth (Horton) McNair; 
married, Nov. 4, 1884, Fletcher Timothy Parker. Res.-War­
ren, Pa. 

51 MARY JANE l\fcNAIR9 (Elizabeth [Horton] Mc­
Nair8, Homer Horton7 , Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, Johrn,3 , Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1), daughter of William and Elizabeth (Hor .. 
ton) McNair; married, Feb. 24, 1881, Lane Benner Schofield, 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON 29 

who was born Feb. 9, 1854, and died Jan. 29, 1902. Res.-N ew­
tonville, Mass. 

Children: 
99 i Elizabeth Horton Schofield, h. Nov. 15, 1881; d. 

July 2, 1907; m. Mark G. Magnuson. 
ii Lane Schofield. 
iii Albert Schofield. 
iv William McN air Schofield. 

100 v Myra Horton Schofield, m. Mark G. Magnuson 
( as his second wife) . 

vi Parker Schofield. 

52 LIZZIE McNAIR9 (Elizabeth [Horton] McNair8, 
Homer Horton7 , Isaac6, William5 , Daniel\ John3 , Joseph2 , Bar­
flahas1), daughter of William and Elizabeth (Horton) McNair, 
was born June 28, 1862, at Callicoon, N. Y., and died Feb. 18, 
1889, at Warren, Pa. She married, June 11, 1884, William 
Adams Talbott, as his first wife. Res.-W arren, Pa. 

Ckil.dren: 
101 i Nettie Elizabeth Talbott, m. Frank Fullerton 

Moore. 
ii Collins Micaj ah Talbott. 

58 AGNES McNAIR9 (Rachel B. [Hortorn.] McNair8, Ho­
mer Hort'or,,7, Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, John3, Joseph2 , Bar­
nabas1), daughter of John and Rachel B. (Horton) McNair, 
was born Jan. 25, 1862, at Callicoon, N. Y., and died Aug. 26, 
1898, at Caro, Mich. She married, May 21, 1884, Dr. John 
Milton Ealy, who was born Feb. 24, 1856. Res.-Caro, Mich. 

Children: 
102 i John McNair Ealy, m. Hazel May Harris. 

ii Milton Ealy. 
iii Harriet Ealy. 

54 HARRIET l\1cNAIR9 (Rachel B. [Horton] McNair8, 

Homer Horton?, Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, John3 , Joseph2, Bar­
nabas1), daug~ter of John and Rachel B. (Horton) McNair, 



30 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191~ 

married, May ~1, 1890, William Adams Talbott, as his second 
wife. Res.-W arren, Pa. 

Chil,d,ren: 
i . Mary McNair Talbott. 

ii Rachel McNair Talbott. 
iii Eleanor McN air Talbott. 

55 RUTH HORTON9 (James8, Homer1 , Isaac6 , William5 , 

Daniel4, Jokn3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 
), daughter of James and 

Wi11imena (Garrett) Horton; married, Jan. 16, 1894, Calvert 
Crary. Res.-N ewtonville, Mass. 

Children:-
i Horace Horton Crary, b. Jan. 1, 1895; d. May 

17, 1895. 
ii Ruth Crary. 

56 WARR~N GARRETT HORTON9 (James8 , Homer7 , 

Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of 
James and Willimena (Garrett) Horton ; . married, Aug. 27, 
1906, Ruby Lucile Fullerton. Res.-New York City. 

57 SIDNEY DAVIDGE HORTON9 (James8, Homer1, 

Isaac6, Willia-m5 , Daniel4, Johrn,3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of 
James and Willimena (Garrett) Horton; married, April 5, 
1905, Anna Marie Sanders. Res.-Salamanca, N. Y. 

58 MABEL DOROTHY HORTON9 (James 8 , Homer1, 

Isaac6, William5, Daniel4, John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), daugh­
ter of James and Willimena (Garrett) Horton; married, April 
~O, 1904, Irving Crawford Bull. Res.-Middletown, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Irving Horton Bull. 

59 FLORENCE LORETTA JOHNSON9 (Sara [Hor­
ton] J ohnson8, Ha-mer Horton?, I saac6 , William5 , DOITIA,el4, 



ANCE5TORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON 31 

J ohn3 , J osepk2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Lorenzo R. and Sara 
L. (Horton) Johnson; married, Oct. 16, 1900, Fi-ederic Henry 
Farr, who was horn Aug. 15, 1871, and died June 11, 1908. 
Res.-Elmira, N. Y. 

60 NELLIE EDNA JOHNSON9 (Sara. L. [Horton] Johmr 
aon8, Homer Horton?, lsaac6 , William5 , Damel4, John.3, Jo­
seph.2, B arnahas1), daughter of Lorenzo R. and Sara L. ( Hor­
ton) Johnson; married, Aug. 5, 1903, Daniel Weaver Tuxter. 
Res.-White Salmon, Washington. 

Children: 
i Dorothy Johnson Dexter. 

ii Seymour Johnson Dexter. 

61 ELIZABETH RACHEL JOHNSON9 (Sara L. [Hor­
to,n] John.son 8, Horner Horton 1 , I saac6, Williann5 , Daniel\ 
John3

, Josepk2 , Barnabas1), daughter of Lorenzo R. and Sara 
L. (Horton) Johnson; married, Oct. 2, 1907, Frederick William 
Swan. Res.-Elmira, N. Y. 

Children: 
i Lorenzo Johnson Swan. 

ii Esther Lucretia Swan. 
iii Eleanor Bertha Swan } twins. 
iv William Johnson Swan 

6~ HOMER H. JOHNSON9 (Sara L. [Horton] Johnson8, 

Homer Horton1 , lsaac6 , Willia.m5, Dan.iel4, Jo-hn3 , Joseph2 , 

Barnabas1 ), son of Lorenzo R. and Sara L. (Horton) Johnson; 
married, Oct. 17, 1911, LaVerne Horton (See No. 93). Res.­
Lawrenceville, Ill. 

63 MARY MORRISON9 ( Agnes [Horton] Morrison8, 

Ray Horton7 , lsaac6, Willia.m5 , Daniel\ John3 , Joseph2 , Bar­
nabas1 ), daughter of William H. H. and Agnes (Horton) Mor­
rison; married Joseph E. Patchett. Res.-Keyser, W. Va. 

64 JOHN HORTON MORRISON9 (Agnes [Horton] Mor­
rison8, Ray Horton7, lsaac8, William5

, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2 , 



32 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 1912 

Barnabas1 ), son of William H. H. and Agnes (Horton) Morri­
son; married, l\iiay 14, 1904, Christine l\1orison l\ilyers. Res.­
Middletown, N. Y. 

Children.: 
i Ray Hamilton Morrison. 

ii Rosamond Ogden Morrison. 
iii John Horton Morrison, Jr. 

65 JENNIE E. l\1ANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton] Mansfield8 , 

James Horton,7 , Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, Johrn3, Josep-h2, 

Barnabas1 ), daughter of Eugene and Mary (Horton) Mans­
field; married, June 27, 1894, Daniel Palmer Evans. Res.­
Hickox, Pa. 

66 JA~lES T. MANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton] Mansfield8, 

James Horton7 , lsaac6 , William5, Daniel4, John3, Jo-seph.2 , 

Barnabas1 ), son of Eugene and Mary (Horton) Mansfield; 
married, Aug. 16, 1893, Kate Lewis. Res.-Coudersport, Pa. 

Children,: 

i M. Aurelia Mansfield. 
ii Lewis l\i. Mansfield. 

iii Marjory L. Mansfield. 
iv Donna Elizabeth Mansfield. 

67 GEORGE B. l\'1ANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton ] Mans­
field8, James Horton.7, lsaac6, William5, Daniel4, John3, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Eugene and Mary (Horton) Mans­
field; married, lV[arch 7, 1904, Katherine Dunham. Res.­
licHenry, North Dakota. 

68 WALTER McNAIR MANSFIELD9 (Mary [Hor­
ton.] Man~field8 , James Horton7, Isaac6 , lVilliam5 , Daniel4, 
John.3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Eugene and Mary (Hor­
ton) Mansfield; married, July 29, 1908, Emma Chapin. Res., 
,vhitesville, Alleghany County, New York. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAc HoRTON 33 

69 FRANK E. MANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton] Mans­
field8, James Horton1, Isaac6, William5, Daniel4, John?, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Eugene and Mary (Horton) Mans­
field; married, Nov. 2, 1904, Josephine Abeling. Res.--Cou-
dersport, Pa. · 

Children: 
i Lawrence Horton Mansfield, b. May 29, 1906; 

d. June 2, 1906. 
ii Dorothy B. Mansfield. 

70 ISABELLE MANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton] Mans­
field8, Ja,mes Horton?, Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, Jolvn3, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), daughter of Eugene and Mary (Horton) 
Mansfield; married, Nov. 29, 1905, Carl Renning. Res.-Cou­
dersport, Pa. 

Children: 
i Harold Renning. 
ii Ruth Marion Renning . . 

71 ELLA MANSFIELD9 (Mary [Horton] Mansfield8, 
James H orton.1, I saac6 , William5, Daniel4 , J ohm,3, Jo­
seph 2, Barnabas1 ), daughter of Eugene and Mary (Horton) 
Mansfield; married, July 3, 1911, Henry Blow. Res.-Cou­
dersport, Pa. 

Child: 
i Frank Eugene Blow. 

72 CHARLES HORTON YOCUM9 (Lucinda [Horton] 
Yocum.8, Charles Horton,,1, lsaac6 , William5, Daniel4, Johtn3, 

J oseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Seth H. and Lucinda (Horton) 
Yocum, was born Nov. 21, 1867, at Ashland, Pa., and died Jan. 
30, 1906, at Newark, N. J. He married Mary MacCann. 

Child: , 
i Charles Horton Yocum. 

73 JOHN HANNA YOCUM9 (Lucin<la [Horton] Yo­
cum8, Charles Horton1, lsaac6 , William5, Daniel4, Jolvn,3, 

Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Seth H. and Lucinda (Horton) 



84 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR Boox, 191~ 

Yocum ; married, April 11, 1900, Florence Knapp. Res.­
East Orange, N. J. 

Child: 
i Margaret Yocum. 

74 FRANK HORTON YOCUM9 (Lucinda [Horton] 
Yocwm8, Charles-Horto'lll, lsaac6, William5, Danie£4, John3, 

Joseph2, Barnabas1), son of Seth H. and Lucinda (Horton) 
Yocum; married, May 14, 1906, Mary Jamison Dunlap. Res., 
Lexington, Ky. 

Cmldren: 
i Eugene Dunlap Yocum. 
ii Mary Jamison Yocum. 

75 BETSEY GRANT HORTON9 (Gurdoo B.8, Ckarles1 , 

lsaac6, William5, Damel", Johln3, Josepk2, Barnabas1 ), 

daughter of Gurdon Bromley Horton and his wife, Mary 
Amanda Buckley; married, Jan. 18, 1900, Fred Eugene Knapp. 
Res.-Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Children: 
i Gurdon Horton Knapp. 
ii Harriet K-napp. 

76 JANE AUGUSTA HORTON9 (Gurdo111; B.8, Charles7, 
Isaac6, William5 , Daniel4 , John3 , Josepk2, Barnabas1 ), 

daughter of Gurdon Bromley Horton and his wife, Mary 
Amanda Buckley; married, June fl9, 1903, Charles Richmond 
Millham. Res.-Rochester, N. Y. 

77 MARY ADELAIDE HORTON9 (Gurdon B.8, Charles7 , 

Isaac6, WiUiam5, Dan.iel4, John3, Joseph2 , Barnahas1), daugh­
ter of Gurdon Bromley Horton and his wife, Mary Amanda 
Buckley; married, June 3, 1903, Henry.Hamilton Pease. Res.­
Avon, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Robert Horton Pease. 



ANCESTORS AND DEscENDANTS OF lsAAc HoRTON 35 

78 GURDON HORTON SMITH9 (Louise [Horton.] 
Smith.8, Charles Hortow?, Isaac6, WiUiam}S, Daniel4 , Johm,8, Jo­
seph2, Barnabas1 ), son of E. Frank and Louise (Horton) 
Smith; married, Nov. 8, 1906, Mary Stewart Weed. Res.-
Binghamton, N. Y. 

Children: 
i Katherine Stewart Smith. 

ii Louise Horton Smith. 
iii Janet Ayers Smith. 

79 DR. NATHANIEL GILDERSLEEVE9 (Isaac Hor­
too Gildersleeve8, Esther [Horto-n] Gildersleeve7, Isaac Hor­
ton6, WiUiam5, Daniel\ John3, Joisepk2, Barnabas1), son of 
Isaac Horton Gildersleeve and his wife, Isabel Stoutenburg; 
married, June 17, 1909, Elizabeth Lindsay Stewart. Res.­
Philadelphia, Pa. 

Children: 
i Nathaniel Gildersleeve, Jr. 

ii Stewart Gildersleeve. 

80 CARL GILDERSLEEVE9 (Isaac Horton Gililer­
sleeve8, Esther [Horton] Gildersleeve1, Isaac Horton6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, John3 , Jo·sep,h,.2 , Barn-abas1 ), son of Isaac Hor­
ton Gildersleeve and his wife, Isabel Stoutenburg; married, 
April 5, 1899, Clarabelle Parshall. Res.-East. Machias, Mf:'. 

Children: 
i Stanley Parshall Gildersleeve. 
ii Patricia Gildersleeve. 

81 JOHN STOUTENBURG GILDERSLEEVE9 (Isaac 
Horton Gildersleeve8, Esther [Horton] Gildersleeve7, Isaac 
Horton6, William5, Daniel4, John3 , Joseph.2 , Ba.rnabas1 ), son of 
Isaac Horton Gildersleeve and his wife, Isabel Stoutenburg; 
married, July 6, 1909, Cornelia Castner Malven. Res.-Brooks­
ton, Pa. 

Child: 
i John Stoutenburg Gildersleeve, Jr. 



86 THE HoRTON FA?tIILY YEAR Boox, 1912 

82 WILLIAM HENRY GILDERSLEEVE9 (Henry Gil­
dersleeve8, Esther [Horton] Gildersleeve7 , Isaac Horton6, 

William5 , Daniel4, Johna, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Henry 
and Elizabeth (Mack) Gildersleeve; married, Oct. 19, 1910, 
Eleanor Caldwell. Res.-J ohnson City, Tenn. 

88 FRANK MACK GILDERSLEEVE9 (Henry Gilder­
sleeve8, Esther [Horton] Gildersleeve1, Isaac Hortm6 , Wil,­
liam5, Damel4, Johna, Joseph2, _Ba,rnabas1 ), son of Henry and 
Elizabeth (Mack) Gildersleeve; married, May 14, 1912, Ger­
trude Grant. Res.-Old Fort, North Carolina. 

84 SARAH GILDERSLEEVE9 (Henry Gildersleeve8, 

Esther [Horton] Gildersleeve7, Isaac Horton6 ; William5, Dmn­
iel4, Johm,3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), daughter of Henry and Eliz­
abeth (Mack) Gildersleeve; married Montgomery Harris. Res., 
Johnson City, Tenn. 

Child: 
i Ruth Harris. 

85 HARRY HORTON SMITH9 (Perry R. Smith8, 
Clarissa [Horton] Smith7 , Isaac Horton6

, William5 , Daniel4, 
John3 , Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Perry Radeker Smith and 
his wife, Lillian Wicks; married, Oct. 10, 1907, Nina H. Ra­
venscroft. Res.-W est Hickory, Pa. 

Children: 
i Elizabeth Ravenscroft Smith. 
ii. Lillian Horton Smith. 

86 MABEL SMITH9 (Perry R. Smith8, Clarissa [Horton] 
Smith7 , Isaac Horton6 , William5 , Daniel4, John3

, Joseph2
, 

Barnabas1 ), daughter of Perry Radeker Smith and his wife, 
Lillian Wicks; married, Aug. 1, 1911, William J. Garrisofl. 
Res.-Ridgway, Pa. 

Child: 
i Dean Horner Garrison. 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF IsAAC HoRTON 37 

87 JEROME GARFIELD SMITH9 (Charles .. Horton 
Smiths, Clarissa [Horton] Smith7, Isaac Horton6 , William:s, 
D·aniel4, John3, Joseph 2, Barnabas1 ), son of Charles Horton 
Smith and his wife, Carrie Wood; married, Jan. fl, 1908, Anna 
Louise Craft. Res.-W arren, Pa. 

Child: 
i Charles Horton Smith, II. 

88 GEORGE GIFFORD SMITH9 (Charles Horton 
Smiths, Clarissa [Horton]- Smith.7 , Isaac Horton6 , William5 , 

D·aniel4, Jolirn3, Joseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Charles Horton 
Smith and his wife, Carrie Wood; married, June ~O, 1910, 
Florence Mildred Craft. Res.-W arren, Pa. 

89 CLARISSA HORTON SMITH9 (Flavius C . . Smith8, 

Clarissa [Horton] Smith7 , Isaac Horton,6, ffl'illiam~, Daniel4, 
John3, Joseph2

, Barnabas1 ), daughter of Flavius Carrier Smith 
and his wife, Amelia Young; married, June ~8, 1910, Law 
Sykes. Res.-Ridgway, Pa. 

90 BLANCHE LOUISE HORTON9 (Byron8 , Ovid1 , 

lsaac6 , William5 , Daniel4, J ohm 3, J oseph2 , Ba-rnabas1 ), daugh­
ter of Byron and Elizabeth S. (Douglas) Horton; married, 
June ~l, 1906, Rev. Stephen van Rensselaer Trowgridge. Res., 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

91 IRENE HORTON9 (Byron8, O·vid7, lsaac6 , 1Villiam5 ~ 

Dan-iel4 , J ohn3 , J oseph2 , Barnabas1
), daughter of Byron and 

Elizabeth S. (Douglas) Horton; married, April 19, 1906, Clare 
J. Crary. Res.-Warren, Pa. 

Children.: 
i Calvert Horton Crary. 
ii Douglas Dunham Crary. 

99l ALICE l\!IAY HORTON9 (ByronS, O·cid7, Isaac6, 
William5 , Daniel\ John.3 , Joseph2

, Barnabas1 
), daughter of 



38 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191i 

Byron and Elizabeth S. (Douglas) Horton; married, Nov. 1, 
1910, Alfred Eugene Mudge. Res.-Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Eugene Ten Broeck Mudge. 

93 LA VERNE HORTON9 (James H.8, Ovid1 , Isaac\ 
William5 , Daniel\__ J ohn4, J oseph2, Barnabas1 ), daughter of 
James Holliday Horton and his wife, Carrie Young; married, 
Oct. 17, 1911, Homer H. Johnson (See No. 62). Res.­
Lawrenceville, Ill. 

94 HARRIET EMILY PINNEY9 (Amelia [Young] 
Pinney8, Emily [Horton] Yown,g1• Isaac Horton6, William.5 , 

Daruel4, John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1), daughter of Elle Eugene 
Pinney and his wife, Amelia Young; married, Oct. 11, 1909, 
James Claude Stansbury. Res.-Jamaica, N. Y. 

95 WALTER HORTON SCHOELLKOPF10 (Myra L. 
[Horton] Sch-Oellkopf9 , Walter Horton8 , Homer1 , Isaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4 , J ohn3, J oseph2 , Barnabas1 ), son of Louis 
Schoellkopf and his wife, Myra Lee Horton; married, Feb. 1, 
1908, Anna Johnston. Res.-Buffalo, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Walter Horton Schoellkopf, Jr. 

96 GENEVIEVE C. SCHOELLKOPF10 (Myra L. [Hor­
ton] Schoellkopf9 , Walter Horton8, Homer7, lsaac6 , Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, J ohn3 , J oseph2 , Barnabas1 ), daughter of Louis 
Schoellkopf and his wife, Myra Lee Horton; married, Sept. i6, 
1907, Henry vom Berge, who was born Jan. 4, 187 4, and died 
Nov. ~8, 1911. Res.-Buffalo, N. Y. 

Child: 
i Henry vom Berge. 

97 HARRIETT BURR HORTON10 (Charles Sumner 
Joseph2

, Barnabas1 ), daughter of Charles Sumner Horton and 
Horton.9, Lucien8, Homer7, lsaac6, William5 , Daniel', Jokn3 , 



ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC HORTON. 89 

his wife, Stella Jones; married, Oct. 15, 1910, Spencer Waters. 
Res.-New York City. 

Child: 
i Sumner Horton Waters. 

98 GIFFORD DAVIDGE HORTON10 (Charles Swmm,er 
Horton9 , LU,Cien8, Homer7, Isaac6, William5 , Daniel4, John3 , 

Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), son of Charles Sumner Horton and his 
wife, Stella Jones ; married, April ~, 1912, Eloise Quinby. Res., 
Rib Lake, Wis. 

99 ELIZABETH HORTON SCHOFIELD10 (Mary J. 
[ M cN air] Schofielfld, Elizabeth, [ H ort<>n] M cN air8, Homer 
Horto11?, Isaac6 , William5, Daniel•, John3 , Joseph2, Barna­
bas1), daughter of Lane Benner Schofield and his wife, Mary 
Jane McNair, was born Nov. 15, 1881, at Selma, Ala., and 
died July fl, 1907, at Minneapolis, Minn. She married, June 
12, 1906, Mark Graham Magnuson, as his first wife. Res.­
Minneapolis, Minn. 

100 MYRA HORTON SCHOFIELD10 (Mary J. [McNair] 
Schofield9, Elizabeth [Horton] McNair8, Homer Horton?, 
Isaac6 , William5 , Daniel4 , John3 , Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), daugh­
ter of Lane Benner Schofield and his wife, Mary Jane McN air; 
married, June 80, 1910, Mark Graham Magnuson, as his second 
wife. Res.-Minneapolis, Minn. 

Child: 
i Elizabeth Schofield Magnuson. 

101 NETTIE ELIZABETH TALBOTT10 (Lizzie [Mc­
Nair] Talbott9 , Elizabeth [Horton] McNair8 , Homer Hor­
ton1, Isaac6, William5, Daniel4, John3, Joseph2, Barnabas1 ), 

daughter of William Adams Talbott and his wife, Lizzie Mc­
Nair; married, Jan. 6, 1910, Frank Fullerton Moore. Res.­
Warren, Pa. 

Child: 
i Jean Elizabeth Moore. 



40 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191~ 

IO~ JOHN McNAIR EALY10 (Agnes [McNair] Ealy9~ 

Rachel B. [Horton] McNair8, Homer Horton7, lsaac6, Wil­
liam5, Daniel4, Jolvn,3, Joseph2 , Barnohas1 ), son of Dr. John 
Milton Ealy and his wife, Agnes McN air; married Hazel May 
Harris. Res.-Caro, Michigan. 

Child: 
i Horton McNair Ealy. 



RECORD OF BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS, 

FOR YEAR ENDING JULY 1, 1912. 

BIRTHS. 

1911, July 15. Sumner Horton Waters, son of Spencer and 
Harriett B. (Horton) Waters. 

1911, July 24. John Stoutenburg Gildersleeve, Jr., son of 
John S. and Cornelia ( Malven) Gildersleeve. 

1911, Sept. 13. Walter Horton Schoellkopf, Jr., son of Wal­
ter H. and Anna (Johnston) Schoellkopf. 

1911, Nov. IS. William Benton Horton, son of Lucien B. 
and Roberta S. (Benton) Horton. 

1911, Dec. lfl. Elizabeth Schofield Magnuson, daughter of 
Mark G. and Myra H. {Schofield) Magnuson. 

191fl, Jan. 5. Eugene Ten Broeck Mudge, son of Alfred E. 
and Alice (Horton) Mudge. 

191fl, Feb. 13. William Johnson Swan and Eleanor Bertha 
Swan, twins, son and daughter of Frederick W. and 
Elizabeth (Johnson) Swan. 

1912, Feb. ~8. Stewart Gildersleeve, son of Dr. Nathaniel 
and Elizabeth (Stewart) Gildersleeve. 

1912, April 17. John Horton Morrison, Jr., son of Jghn H. 
and Christine M. (Myers) Morrison. 

1912, June 5. Jean Elizabeth Moore, daughter of Frank F. 
and Nettie E. (Talbott) Moore. 

l\fARRIAGES. 

1911, July 3. Henry Blow to Ella l\1ansfield, at Couders­
port, Pa. 

1911, Aug. 1. William J. Garrison to Mabel Smith, at 
Ridgway, Pa. 

1911, Oct. 17. Homer H. Johnson to La Verne Horton, at 
Warren, Pa. 

41 



4i THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR Boox, 1912 

1912, April 2. Gifford Davidge Horton to Eloise Quinby, 
at Waupaca, Wis. 

19li, May 14. Frank Mack Gildersleeve to Gertrude Grant, 
at Ridgway, Pa. 

DEATHS. 
1911, Nov. is.- Henry vom Berge, at Buffalo, N. Y. 
191!, March 8. Harry Holliday Horton, at Sheffield, Pa. 
--1912, June 1. Nicholas Marshall Young, at Liberty, N. Y. 



HORTON FAMILY ADDRESS LIST. 

Names aoo .Addresses of Adult Descendants of Isaac HorlOft, 
Including Their Husbartils a.,,J, Wive,. 

Mr. and Mrs. George W. Berkalew, Binghamton, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry Blow, Coudersport, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Irving C. Bull, Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. James M. Chapman, Perth Amboy, N. J. 
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel E. Crane, Sewickley, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Calvert Crary, ~1 Foster St., N ewtonville, Mass. 
Mr. and Mrs. Clare J. Crary, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. George H. Decker, 17 Highland Ave., Middle-

town, N. Y. 
Mr. William G. Decker, 17 Highland Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Miss Florence L. Decker, 17 Highland Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. Clements Decker, 17 Highland Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Miss L. Hortense Decker, 17 Highland Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel W. Dexter, White Salmon, Wash. 
Dr. John Milton Ealy, Caro, Michigan. 
Mr. and l\{rs. John McN air Ealy, Caro, Mich. 
Mr. Milton Ealy, Caro, Mich. 
Miss Harriet Ealy, Caro, Mich. 
Mr. and Mrs. D. Palmer Evans, Hickox, Pa. 
l\,frs. Frederic H. Farr, 511 West Water St., Elmira, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. William J. Garrison, Ridgway, Pa. 
Mrs. Isaac Horton Gildersleeve, Kane, Pa. 
Dr. and Mrs. Nathaniel Gildersleeve, 473~ Hazel Ave., Phila­

delphia, Pa. 
Mr. Carl Gildersleeve, East Machias, Maine. 
Mr. and Mrs. John S. Gildersleeve, Brookston, Pa. 

43 



44 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR BooK, 191~ 

l\fiss Anna J. Gildersleeve, Kane, Pa. 
Miss Elsie W. Gildersleeve, Kane, Pa. 
Miss Isabel Gildersleeve, Kane, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry Gildersleeve, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Gildersleeve, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Mr. and Mrs. Frank M. Gildersleeve, Old Fort, N. C. 
Miss Mabel Gildersleeve, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Miss Mary Gildersleeve, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Mr. George Horton Gildersleeve, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Miss Lizzie Gildersleeve, 18 Roberts St., Middletown, N. Y. 
Miss Elsie Wheeler Gildersleeve, 18 Roberts Street Middletown, 

N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Montgomery Harris, Johnson City, Tenn. 
Mr. and Mrs. Louis Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 
~1r. George Horton Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 
Miss Mary E. Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 
Miss Mabel Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 
Mr. Jerome Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 
Mr. James D. Hinkle, Wilcox, Pa. 

Hom.er Horton Branch. 

Mrs. Walter Horton, 48 Oakland Place, Buffalo, N. Y. 
Mrs. Lucien Horton, 43 Murray St., Binghamton, N. Y. 
Mrs. Charles Sumner Horton, 1063 West Fourth St., Williams­

port, Pa. 
~fr. and Mrs. Gifford D. Horton, Rib Lake, Wis. 
Mr. Charles Sumner Horton, 1063 West Fourth St., Williams-

port, Pa. 
Miss Lillian Horton, 43 Murray St., Binghamton, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. LeRoy Horton, Wellsboro, Pa. 
Mr. James D. Horton, Meehan Junction, ~iiss. 
Mr. and Mrs. Lucien B. Horton, Perth Amboy, N. J. 
Mrs. James Horton, l~O Highland Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Warren G. Horton, The Chesterfield, Riverside 

D·rive and 98th St., New York. 
Mr. and Mrs. Sidney D. Horton, Salamanca, N. Y. 
Mr. Walter L. Horton, Salamanca, N. Y. 
Miss Helen Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Master George L. Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Master Isaac Horton, Warren, Pa. 



ANCESTORS AND DEscENDANTS OF IsAAC HoRTON 45 

Jam.es Horton Branch. 
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Horton, Cumberland, Md. 
Mr. George C. Horton, Cumberland, Md. 
Mr. James Melvin Horton, Fort Monroe, Va. 
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. John Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. Perry Horton, Warren, Pa. 

Charles Horton Branch. 
Mrs. Melvin Horton, 446 Central Ave., East Orange, N. J. 
Mr. Charles Melvin Horton, 446 Central Ave., East Orange, 

N. J. 
Miss Flora Horton, !5 Roberts St., Middletown, N. Y. 

Ovid Horton Brarnch. 
Mrs. George Horton, Sheffield, Pa. 
Mr. Byron Barnes Horton, Sheffield, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Byron Horton, 421a Hancock Street, Brooklyn, 

. N. Y. 
Mr. Douglas Horton, 421a Hancock Street, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Miss Celia Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Miss Kate Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Mrs. James H. Horton, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. Joseph 0. Horton, Warren, Pa. 

Webb Horton Branch. 
Mrs. Webb Horton, Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. Eugene Horton, 17 Battery Place, N. Y. 

Mrs. Lorenzo R. Johnson, 511 West Water St., Elmira, N. Y. 
Mr. Horton Johnson, Chicago Heights, Ill. 
Mr. and Mrs. Homer H. Johnson, Lawrenceville, Ill. 
Mr. James J. Johnson, Chicago Heights, Ill. 
Mr. L. Ralph Johnson, Galesburg, Ill. 
Mr. Isaac H. Johnson, Galesburg, Ill. 
l\lr. and Mrs. Fred E. Knapp, 121 Lefferts Place, Brooklyn, 

N. Y. 
l\lrs. William McN air, Warren, Pa. 
Mrs. John McNair, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Mark G. Magnuson, 2002 Second Ave., South, 

Minneapolis, Minn. 



46 THE HoRTON FAMILY YEAR Boox, 191~ 

Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Mansfield, R.D. S, Coudersport, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. James Mansfield, Coudersport, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Walter Mansfield, Whitesville, Alleg. Co., J!:IE.JJ.f, 
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Mansfield, Coudersport, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. George Mansfield, McHenry, North Dakota. 
Mr. and Mrs. C. Richmond Millham, 383 Oxford St., Roches-

ter, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Frank F. Moore, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. William H. H. Morrison, Montgomery, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. John Horton Morrison, 3~ Mills Ave., Middle-

town, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Alfred E. Mudge, 194 Rutland Road, Brook-

lyn, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Fletcher T. Parker, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph E. Patchett, Keyser, West Va. 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry H. Pease, Avon, N. Y. 
Dr. and Mrs. Frederic B. Peck, College Campus, Easton, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. E. E. Pinney, Liberty, N. Y. 
Miss Ruby Pinney, Liberty, N. Y. 
Mr. Earl H. Pinney, Liberty, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Carl C. Renning, R.D. 5, Coudersport, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs.Walter H. Schoellkopf, 864 Delaware Ave., Buf-

falo, N. Y. 
Mrs. L. B. Schofield, 49 Bowers St., Newtonville, Mass. 
Mr. Lane Schofield, Williamson, West Va. 
Mr. Albert Schofield, Hambleton, West Va. 
Mr. William McNair Schofield, Eckman, West Va. 
Mr. Parker Schofield, 49 Bowers St., N ewtonville, Mass. 
Mr. E. Frank Smith, Deposit, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Gurdon Horton Smith, ~O~ Court St., Bingham-

ton, N. Y. 
Mr. Kenneth 0. Smith, Deposit, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Perry R. Smith, Ridgway, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Horton Smith, West Hickory, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Horton Smith, Sheffield, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. Jerome G. Smith, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. G. Gifford Smith, Warren, Pa. 
Miss Jennie C. Smith, Sheffield, Pa. 



ANcEsToRs AND DESCENDANTS OF lsAAC HoRTON 47 

lVliss Flora H. Smith, Sheffield, Pa. 
Miss Gertrude P. Smith, Sheffield, Pa. 
Mr. Willia1n Harold Smith, Sheffield, Pa. 
l\ifr. and Mrs. Flavius C. Smith, Ridgway, Pa. 
Mr. Ray Horton Smith, Ridgway, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. James C. Stansbury, 96 Hardenbrook Ave., J a­

maica, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Frederic W. Swan, 515 West Water St., Elmira, 

N. Y. 
l\'lr. and Mrs. Law Sykes, Ridgway, Pa. 
Mr. and Mrs. William A. Talbott, Warren, Pa. 
Mr. Collins M. Talbott, Warren, Pa. 
Miss Mary M. Talbott, Warren, Pa. 
Miss Rachel M. Talbott, Warren, Pa. 
Rev. and Mrs. Stephen van R. Trowbridge, 4~la Hancock St., 

Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Mrs. Henry vom Berge, 48 Oakland Place, Buffalo, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Spencer Waters, ~16 West 100th St., New York. 
Mrs. Charles H. Yocum, ~3 Steuben St., East Orange, N. J. 
Mr. and Mrs. John H. Yocum, 16 Hawthorne Avenue, East 

Orange, N. J. 
Dr. Joseph Grant Yocum, lflS East 73rd St., New York. 
Miss Betsey Horton Yocum, 58 Linden Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Miss Martha M. Yocum, 58 Linden Ave., Middletown, N. Y. 
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Horton Yocum, ~~O Market St., Lexing-

ton, Ky. 





Abeling, Josephine, 21, 33 

Ball, Alathea M., 14, 18, 28 
Barnes, Eunice L., 17, 25 
Benton, Roberta Stockton, 

18, 28, 41 
Berkalew, Emma D. (Hor· 

ton), 18, 28 
George Whitfield, 18, 

28 
George Whitfield, Jr., 

28 
Blow, Ella (Mansfield), 21, 

33,_ 41 
Frank Eugene, 33 
Henry, 21, 33, 41 

Buckley, Mary Amanda, 16, 
22, 34 

Budd, Anna, 11 
John, 12 
Jane, 11, 12 
Joseph, 11 
Mary (Horton), 11 

Bull, Irving Crawford, 19, 
30 

Irving Horton, 30 
Mabel D. (Horton), 

19, 30 
Burr, Harriet, 14, 18, 27, 

28 

Caldwell, Eleanor, 24, 36 
Chapin, Emma, 21, 32 
Chapman, James Marsh, 18, 

27 
Jessie B. (Horton), 

18, 27 
Clements, Eliza A., 14, 15, 

21, 22 
Conklin, Joseph, 11 

Sarah (Horton), 11 
Cook, Abigail, 13 
Covert, Elizabeth, 13 

Elisha, 13 
Craft, Anna Louise, 25, 37 

Florence Mildred, 25, 
37 

Cramer, Elizabeth, 14, 15, 
21 

Crane, Alice Beardsley, 28 
Daniel Edward, 18, 28 
Daniel Edward, Jr., 28 
Jane McN. (Horton), 

18, 28 
Lillian Horton, 28 

INDEX 

Robert Wardrop, 28 
Crary, Calvert, 19, 30 

Calvert Horton, 37 
Clare J., 26, 37 
Douglas Dunham, 37 
Horace Horton, 30 
Irene (Horton), 26, 37 
Ruth, 30 
Ruth (Horton), 19, 30 

Davidge, Jane, 14, 18, 19, 
20 

Decker, Clements, 23 
Florence, 23 
Frances E. (Horton), 

16, 23 
George Henry, 16, 23 
Lucy Hortense, 23 
William Grant, 23 

Dexter, Daniel Weaver, 20, 
31 

Dorothy Johnson, 31 
Nellie E. (Johnson}, 

20, 31 
Seymour Johnson, 31 

Douglas, Elizabeth S.; 17, 
26, 37, 38 

Dunham, Katherine, 21, 32 
Dunlap, Mary Jamison, 22, 

34 

Ealy, Agnes (McNair), 19, 
29, 40 

Harriet, 29 
Hazel M. (Harris), 29, 

40 
Horton McNair, 40 
John McNair, 29, 40 
John Milton, 19, 29, 40 
Milton, 29 

Evans, Daniel Palmer, 21, 
32 

Farr, Florence L. (John­
son), 20, 31 

Frederic Henry, 20, 31 
Frost, Elizabeth, 13 
Fullerton, Ruby Lucile, 19, 

30 

Gardner, Laura Ann, 15, 
26 

Garrett, Willimena, 15, 19, 
30 

Garrison, Dean Horner, 36 

49 

Mabel (Smith), 25, 36, 
41 

William J., 25, 36, 41 
Gildersleeve, Anna Jane, 24 

Carl, 24, 35 
Clarabelle (Parshall), 

24, 35 
Cornelia C. ( Malven), 

24, 35, 4: 
Eleanor (Caldwell), 24, 

36 
Elizabeth (Mack), 16, 

24, 36 
Elizabeth (Stewart), 

24, 35, 41 
Elsie W., 24 
Elsie Wheeler, 16 
Esther (Horton), 14, 

16, 24 
Frank Mack, 24, 36, 

42 
George Horton, 24 
Gertrude (Grant), 24, 

36~ 42 
Henry, 16, 24, 36 
Isaac Horton, 16, 23, 

35 
Isabel (Stoutenburg), 

16, 24, 35 
Isabel Stoutenburg, 24 
Jerusha P., 16 
John Stoutenburg, 24, 

35, 41 
John Stoutenburg, Jr., 

35, 41 
Lizzie, 16 
Mabel, 24 
Mary, 24 
Mary Annis, 16 
Nathaniel, 14, 16, 24 
Dr. Nathaniel, 24, 35, 

41 
Nathaniel, Jr., 35 
Patricia, 35 
Sarah, 24, 36 
Stanley Parshall, 35 
Stewart, 35, 41 
William, 16 
William Henry, 24, 36 

Grant, Betsey, 14, 15, 22, 
23 

Gertrude, 24, 36, 42 

Gurd, Annis (Horton), 14 
William, 14 



50 

Hagar, Sally, 13 
Hallock, Abigail, 11 
Harris, Hazel May, 29, 40 

Montgomery, 24, 36 
Ruth, 36 
Sarah (Gildersleeve), 

24, 36 
Hinkle, George Horton, 32 

James Dewey, 22 
Jerome, 22 
Laura (Horton), 15, 22 
Louis, 15, 22 
Mabel, 22 
Mary Eliza, 22 

Hoit, John, 12 
Rachel, 12 

Holliday, Catharine G., 14, 
17, 25, 26 

Horton, Abigail (Cook), 13 
Abigail (Hallock), 11 
Agnes, 15, 20, 31, 32 
Alathea M. (Ball), 14, 

18, 28 
Alice May, 26, 37, 41 
Ann (Smith), 11 
Anna (Budd), 11 
Anna M. (Sanders), 

19, 30 
Annis, 14 
Arthur, 15, 21 
Barnabas, 11 
Benjamin, 11, 12 
Bethia (Wells), 11 
Betsey (Grant), 14, 15, 

22, 23 
Betsey Grant, 23, 34 
Blanche Louise, 26, 37 
Byron, 17, 25, 37, 38 
Byron Barnes, 25 
Caleb, 11, 12 

1 

Catharine G. (Holli-
day), 14, 17, 25, 26 

Carrie, 15 
Carrie Josephine, 17 
Carrie (Young), 17, 

26, 38 
Celia, 17 
Charles, 14, 15, 22, 23 
Charles Melvin, 23 
Charles Sumner, 18, 

27, 38, 39 
Charles Sumner, Jr., 27 
Clarissa, 14, 16, 24, 2 5 
Cora, 18 
Cora Burr, 18, 27 
Daniel, 12, 13 
David, 12 
Douglas, 26 
Edward, 15, 21 
Ella L. (l\Iorse),15, 20 
Eliza A. (Wicks), 14, 

15, 21, 22 
Elizabeth, 13 
Elizabeth, 14, 18, 28, 

29 

lxnEx 

Elizabeth (Cramer), 
14, 15, 21 

Elizabeth (Covert), 13 
Elizabeth (Frost), 13 
Elizabeth A. (Rade-

ker), 14, 37 
Elizabeth S. (Doug­

las), 17, 26, 37, 38 
Eloise (Quinby), 27, 

39, 42 
Emily, 14, 17, 26 
Emma Davidge, 18, 28 
Esther, 13 
Esther, 14, 16, 24 
Eugene, 17 
Eunice L. (Barnes), 

17, 25 
Flora, 16 
Frances Emily, 16, 23 
George, 17, 25 
George Clayton, 21 
Dr. George F., 11 
George Leonard, 20 
Gifford Davidge, 27, 

39, 42 
Gur<lon Bromley, 16, 

22, 34 
Hannah, 11, 12 
Hannah Elizabeth, 21 
Hannah (Williams), 13 
Harriet (Burr), 14, 18, 

27, 28 
Harriett Burr, 27, 38, 

41 
Harry Holliday, 25, 42 
Harry Jones, 27 
Hattie, 13 
Hattie C. (Lee), 14, 

18, 26 
Helen, 20 
Henry, 13 
Hester (Lane), 12, 13 
Horner, 14, 18, 19, 20 
Isaac, (I), 13, 14, 15, 

16, 17 
Isaac, (II), 15, 19 
Isaac, (III), 20 
Irene, 26, 37 
James, (I), 12 
Tames, (II), 13 
James, (III), 14, 15, 

21, 22 
James, (IV), 15, 19, 

30 
James Davidge, 18 
James Ho11iday, 17, 26, 

38 
James :Melvin, 21 
Jane Augusta, 23, 34 
lane (Budd), 11, 12 
Jane ( Davidge ), 14, 

18, 19, 20 
lane McNair, 18, 28 
j essie Burr, 18, 27 
John, 12, 13 
John,21 

Jonathan, 11, 12 
Joseph, 11, 12 
Joseph Ovid, 26 
Joshua, 11 
Judith, 12 
Junius Ray, 17 
Kate, 17 
Laura, 15, 22 
Laura A. (Gardner), 

15, 21 
LaVerne, 20, 26, 31, 

38, 41 
LeRoy, 18, 27 
LeRoy, Jr., 28 
Lillian May, 18 
Louise, 16, 23, 35 
Lucien, 14, 18, 27, 28 
Lucien Ball, 18, 28, 41 
Lucinda, 16, 22, 33, 34 
Mabel Dorothy, 19, 30 
Martha A. ( Radeker), 

14, 15, 20 
Martha M. (Van Ors-

dall), 15, 21 
Martha (White), 13 
Mary, (I), 11 
Mary, (II), 15, 21, 32, 

33 
Mary, (III), 21 
Mary Adelaide, 23, 34 
Mary A. (Buckley), 16, 

22, 34 
Mary A.( Weller), 18, 

27 
Mary (Tuthill), 11 
Melvin, 16, 23 
Mercy, 11 
Micajah, 13 
Millicent, 13 
Myra Lee, 18, 26, 38 
Ovid, 14, 17, 25, 26 
Phebe, 13 
Phebe (Lee), 13 
Perry, 21 
Prudence (Knapp), 13, 

14, 15, 16, 17 
Rachel, 13 
Rachel, 22 
Rachel Bliven, 14, 19, 

29 
Rachel (Hoit), 12 
Ray, 14, 15, 20 
Robert, 21 
Roherta S. (Benton), 

18, 28, 41 
Rose (Larraway), 14, 

16 
R:1hy L. (Fullerton), 

19, 30 
Ruth, (I), 19, 30 
Ruth, (II), 22 
Sally (Hagar), 13 
Samuel, 12 
Sara L., 15, 20, 31 
Sarah, 11, 13 
Sarah (Owen), 13 



Sarah (Shaw), 16, 23 
Sidney Davidge, 19, 30 
Sophia (Jans), 12 
Stella (Jones), 18, 27, 

39 
Stephen, 13 
Walter, 14, 18, 26 
Walter (II), 22 
Walter L., 19 
Warren Garrett, 19, 30 
Webb, 14, 17 
William, 13 
William Benton, 28, 41 
Willimena (Garrett), 

15, 19, 30 

Jans, Sophia, 12 
Johnston, Anna, 27, 38, 41 
Johnson, Elizabeth Ra-

chel, 20, 31, 41 
Florence Loretta, 20, 

30, 31 
Horton, 20 
Homer, H., 20, 26, 31, 

38, 41 
Isaac H., 20 
James J., 20 
LaVerne (Horton), 20, 

26, 31, 38, 41 
Lorenzo Ralph, 20 
Lorenzo Robinson, 15, 

20, 31 
Nellie Edna, 20, 31 
Sara L. (Horton), 15, 

20, 31 
Jones, Edson S., 11 

Stella, 18, 27, 39 

Knapp, Betsey G. (Hor-
ton), 23, 34 

David, 13 
Enoch, 13 
Esther (Wright), 13 
Florence, 22, 34 
Fred E., 23, 34 
Gurdon Horton, 34 
Harriet, 34 
Phebe (Horton), 13 
Prudence, 13, 14, 1S, 

16, 17 

Lane, Hester, 12, 13 
Larraway, Rose, 14, 16 
Lee, Hattie C., 14, 18, 26 

Phebe, 13 
Lewis, Kate, 21, 32 

::\fcNair, Agnes, 19, 29, 40 
Elizabeth (Horton), 

14, 18, 28, 29 
Harriet, 19, 29 
John, 14, 19, 29 
Lizzie, 19, 29. 39 
Mary Jane, 19, 28, 39 
Nettie, 19, 28 
Rachel B. (Horton), 

14, 19, 29 

INDEX .. 

William, 14, 19, 28, 29 
MacCann, Mary, 22, 33 
Mack, Elizabeth, 16, 24, 

36 
Magnuson, Elizabeth H. 

(Schofield), 29, 39 
Elizabeth Schofield, 39, 

41 
Mark Graham, 29, 39, 

41 
Myra H. (Schofield), 

29, 39, 41 
:Malven, Cora Castner, 24, 

35, 41 
Mansfield, Donna Eliza-

beth, 32 
Dorothy B., 33 
Ell~, 21, 33, 41 
Emma (Chapin), 21, 

32 
Eugene, 15, 21, 32, 33 
Frank E., 21, 33 
George B., 21, 32 
Grace E., 21 
Hannah A., 21 
Isabell, 21, 33 
James T., 21, 32 
Jennie E., 21, 32 
Josephine (Abeling), 

21, 33 
Kate (Lewis), Zl, 32 
Katherine (Dunham), 

21, 32 
Lawrence Horton, 33 
Lewis M., 32 

Alfred Eugene; 26, 38, 
41 

Eugene Ten 
38, 41 

Myers, Christine 
20, 32, 41 

Broeck, 

Morison, 

Owen, Joseph, Sr., 13 
Millicent (Horton), 13 
Sarah, 13 

Parker, Fletcher T., 19, 28 
Nettie (McNair), 19, 

28 
Parshall, Clarabelle, 24, 35 
Patchett, Joseph E., 20, 31 

Mary (Morrison), 20, 
31 . 

Pease, Henry Hamilton, 23, 
34 . 

Mary A. (Horton), 23, 
34 

Robert Horton, 34 
Peck, Cora B. (Horton), 

18, 27 
Frederic B., 18, 27 
Mary Gray, 27 

Pinney, Amelia (Young), 
18, 26, 38 

Earl Hervey, 26 
Elle Eugene, 18, 26, 38 
Harriet Emily, 26, 38 
Lauretta Jane, 26 
Ruby Mills, 26 

Quinby, Eloise, 27, 39, 42 M. Aurelia, 32 
Marjory L., 32 
Mary (Hor ton), 

21, 32, 33 
15 , Radeker, Elizabeth Ann, 

Walter McNair, 21, 32 
'.\Iillham, Charles Rich­

mond, 23, 34 
Jane A. (Horton), 23, 

34 
Moore, Frank Fullerton, 

29, 39, 41 
Jean Elizabeth, 39, 41 
Nettie E. (Talbott), 

29, 39, 41 
~forrison, Agnes (Horton), 

15, 20, 31. 32 
Charles Webb, 20 
Christine l\L (Myers), 

20, 32, 41 
Hamilton Ray, 20 
John Horton, 20, 31, 

41 
John Horton, Jr., 32, 

41 
Mary, 20, 31 
Ray Hamilton, 32 
Rosamond Ogden, 32 
William H. H., 1S. 

20, 31, 32 
Morse, Ella Louise, 15, 20 
Mudge, Alice M. (Horton), 

26, 37, 41 

14, 17 
Hattie (Horton), 13 
Jacob, 13 
John, 13 
Martha Ann, 14, 15, 20 
Sarah (Horton), 13 

Ravenscroft, Nina H., 24, 
36 

Reuning, Carl, 21, 33 
Harold, 33 
Isabell (Mansfield), 21, 

33 
Ruth l\farion, 33 

Robinson, Hannah (Hor­
ton), 12 

Thomas, 12 

Sanders, Anna l\farie, 19. 
30 

Schoellkopf, Anna (John-
ston), 27, 38, 41 

Genevieve C., 27, 38 
Louis, 18, 26, 38 
Mary Lee, 27 
Myra L. (Horton), 18, 

26, 38 
Walter Horton, 27, 38, 

41 



Walter Horton, Jr., 38, 
41 

Schofield, Albert, 29 
Elizabeth Horton, 29, 

39 
Lane, 29 
Lane Benner, 19, 28, 

39 
Mary J. (McNair), 19, 

28, 39 
Myra Horton, 29, 39, 

41 
Parker, 29 
William McNair, 29 

Shaw, Sarah, 16, 23 
Smith, Ann, 11 

Amelia (Young), 17, 
25, 37 

Anna L. (Craft), 25, 
37 

Carrie (Wood), 17, 
25, 37 

Charles Horton, 17, 25, 
37 

Charles Horton, II, 37 
Clarissa (Horton), 14, 

16, 24, 25 
Clarissa Horton, 25, 

37 
E. Frank, 16, 23, 35 
Earl Dean, 25 
Edith, 24 
Elizabeth Ravenscroft, 

36 
Fla vi us Carrier, 17, 

25, 37 
Flora Harriet, 25 
Florence Mildred 

(Craft), 25, 37 
George Gifford, 25, 37 
Gertrude Pauline, 25 

INDEX 

Maud Clarissa, 24 
Nina H. (Ravens-

croft), 24, 36 
Perry Radeker, 17, 24, 

36 
Ray Horton, 25 
Ruth Margaret, 25 
William Harold, 25 

Waters, Harriett B. (Hor­
ton), 27, 38, 41 

Spencer, 27, 39, 41 
Sumner Horton, 39, 

41 
Weed, Mary Stewart, 23, 

35 
Weller, Mary Agnes, 18, 

Stansbury, Harriet E. 27 
(Pinney), 26, 38 

James Claude, 26, 38 
Stewart, Elizabeth Lind­

say, 24, 35, 41 
Stoutenburg, Isabel, 16, 

24, 35 
Swan, Eleanor Bertha, 31, 

41 
Elizabeth R ,. (John­

son), 20, 31, 41 
Esther Lucretia, 31 
Frederick William, 20, 

31, 41 
Lorenzo Johnson, 31 
William Johnson, 31, 

41 
Sykes, Clarissa H. (Smith), 

25, 37 
Law, 25, 37 

Talbott, Collins Micajah, 
29 

Eleanor McN air, 30 
Harriet (McNair), 19, 

29 
Lizzie (McNair), 19, 

29, 39 
Mary McNair, 30 
Nettie Elizabeth, 29, 

39, 41 
Rachel McNair, 30 
William Adams, 19, 29, 

Wells, Bethia, 11 
White, Martha, 13 
Wicks, Eliza A. ( Clem­

ents), 14, 15, 21, 22 
Lillian, 17, 24, 36 

Williams, Hannah, 13 
Wood, Carrie, 17, 25, 37 
Wright, Daniel, 13 

Elizabeth (Horton), 13 
Esther, 13 
Esther (Horton), 13 
Rachel (Horton), 13 
Simon, 13 

Yocum, Betsey Horton, 22 
Charles Horton, 22, 23 
Charles Horton, Jr., 33 
Eugene Dunlap, 34 
Frank Horton, 22, 34 
Florence (Knapp), 22, 

34 
John Hanna, 22, 33 
Dr. Joseph Grant, 22 
Lucinda (Horton), 16, 

22, 33, 34 
Margaret, 34 
Martha Mears, 22 
Mary J. (Dunlap), 22, 

34 

Gurdon Horton, 23, 35 Terrell, Barnabas, 11 
Harry Horton, 24, 36 Hannah (Horton), 11 

30, 39 

Mary Jamison, 34 
Mary (MacCann), 22, 

33 
Seth Hartman, 16, 22, 

33, 34 Janet Ayers, 35 
Jennie Clarissa, 25 
Jerome Garfield, 25, 37 
John C., 14, 17, 24, 25 
Katherine Stewart, 35 
Kenneth Ogden, 23 
Lillian Horton, 36 
Lillian (Wicks), 17, 

Trevale, Barnabas, 11 
Hannah (Horton), 11 

Trowbridge, Blanche L. 
(Horton), 26, 37 

Stephen van Renssel­
aer 26, 37 

Tuthill, Mary, 11 

Young, Amelia, (I), 
26, 38 

Amelia, (II), 17, 
37 

18, 

25, 

Carrie, 17, 26, 38 
Emily (Horton), 14, 17 

26 
24, 36 

Louise (Horton), 16, Van Orsda11, Martha May, Nicholas M., 14, 17, 
26, 42 23, 35 15, 21 

vorn Berge, Genevieve 
(Schoellkopf, 27, 

Henry, 27, 38, 42 
Henry, Jr., 38 

Louise Horton, 35 
~fabel, 25, 36, 41 
?\fary S. (Weed), 23, 

35 

C. Reuben Arthur, 18 
38 Youngs, Christopher, 11 

Mercy (Horton), 11 


